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SUNSHINE ORDINANCE TASK FORCE
COMPLAINT COMMITTEE
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST™

File No. 09018

- Anonymous Tenants v Building Inspection Départment
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Completed by: Chris Rustom Date: April 9, 2009

*This list reflects the explanatory documents provided

~ Late Agenda Items (documents received too late for distribution to the Task
Force Members)

** The document this form replaces exceeds 25 pages and will therefore not be
copied for the packet. The original document is in the file kept by the
Administrator, and may be viewed in its-entirety by the Task Force, or any
member of the public upon request at City Hall, Room 244,

Agenda Packet Checklist
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Cry AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

DENNIS J. HERRERA ERNEST H. LLORENTE
City Attorney Deputy City Aftorney
i DIRECTDIAL:  [415) 554-4234
E-MaAIL ernestllorente@sfgov.org

April 8, 2009

Nick Goldman, Chair
Members of the Complaint Commrrtee

Re:  Anonymous Tenants v. Department of Building Inspection (09018)

Dear Chair Goldman and Members of the Complaint Committee:

This letter addresses the issue of whether the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force ("Task
Force™) has jurisdiction over the complaint of Anonymous Tenants against the San Francisco
Department of Building Inspection ("DBI™.

BACKGROUND

Anonymous Tenants had previously filed a complaint with the Task Force tegarding the
procedure of DBl in charging $6.50 per page for documents requested by them. The Anonymous
Tenants alleged violations of Sections 67.29-2, 67.21(1), 67.21-1 and 67.21 generally in their
complaint. At the full Task Force hearing on January 27, 2009, the Task Force considered a
motion by Member Knee and seconded by Member Cailthen that the Task F orce find a v1olai10n

to reopen the motion by Member Cauthen and seconded by Member Chan, the mohon failed to
garner six votesto pass the motion. As a result the motions failed and the Task Force took no
further action on this agenda item.

After the hearing, the Anonymous Tenants made requests from DBI for documents and
was told that the fee for providing copies was $6.50 per page.

COMPLAINT

~ On March 27, 2009, the tenants filed a compléint against DBI and alleged that DBI allegedly
violated the Sunshine Ordinance, Section 67.28 for failure to provide an itemized cost analysis
establishing that its cost per page impression exceeds 10 cents or one cent as the case may be.

THE AGENCY RESPONDS

On March 31, 2009, William Strawn , Communications Manager of DBI filed an e-mail
response and contested jurisdiction and stated that this same complaint was heard on January 27,
2009 and the Task Force voted and found no violation. In addition, William Strawn provided a
letter Wh1ch explained its position on the fees.

FOX PLAZA + 1390 MARKET STREET, SEVENTH FLOOR + SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-5408
RECEPTION: (415} 554-3900 - FACSIMILE: (415) 554-3985

q:\sniffcurrem\Lcumpic.sinis\m()‘?\l)?{!lS_cnonymous tenants v dbN09018_Jurisdictional.dac
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

Letter to the Complaint Commitiee
Page 2
April 8, 2009

SHORT ANSWER

Based on Complainant's allegation and the applicable sections of the Sunshine Otdinance
and the California Public Records Act, which are cited below, the Sunshine Ordinance Task
Force does have jurisdiction over the allegation. The allegations are covered under 67.28(d) of
the Ordinance.

DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Article I Section 3 of the California Constitution as amended by Proposition 59 in 2004,
the State Public Records Act, the State Brown Act, and the Sunshine Ordinance as amended by
Proposition G in 1999 generally covers the area of Public Records and Pubhc Meetmg laws that
the Sunshlne Ordinance Task Force uses in its work.

The Sunshine Ordinance is located in the San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 67.
All statutory references, unless stated otherwise, are to the Administrative Code. Section 67.21
generally covers requests for documents and Section 67.25 covers Immediate Disclosure
Requests. CPRA Section 6253 generally covers Public Records Requests. '

In this case, the Anonymous Tenants allege that DBI did not provide an itemized cost
analysis to justify its charge of $6.50 per page. The Task Force has subject matter jurisdiction
and at a full hearing will determine whether DBI violated the Ordinance.

NSOIF_CURRENTN |_COMPLANESN 2009409018 ANONYMOUS TENANTS v DBINOZOT8_JURSDICTONALDOC




<complaints@sfgov.org> To <sotf@sfgov.org>
03/27/2008 03:03 PM ce '
' hee

Subject  Sunshine Complaint

Submitted on: 3/27/2009 3:03:02 BM
Departﬁent: Depf of Building Inspection
Contacted: William Strawn and Alan Whiteside
Public_Records Vielation: Yes

Public Meeting Vieolatieon: No

Meeting_Date:

Section(s)_Violated; 67.28

Descfiption: Charging $6.50 for a copy of a public record.
Hearing: Yes . |
P;e—Heariﬁg: Ne

Date; 3/27709

Name : Agonymous Tenants

Address:

City:

- Zip:

Phone;

Email:

Anonymous:

" Confidentiality Requested: Yes

47
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tenanis788np@yahoo.com To sotf@sfgov.org

03/27/2009 01:11 PM : ¢¢ dougcoms@aol.com, joelynniid@hotmail.com,
Please respond to kimo@webnatic.neat, grossman356@mac.com,
tenants769np@yahoo.com b nvharizir@sbcglobal.nst, mafi@csrsf.com,
cc

Subject New Complaint

SO COMPLAINT vs. Mr, William Strawn and Mr. Alan Whiteside at DBI

Mr. William Strawn and Mr. Allan Whiteside at DBI demand the public to
pay $6.50 for a copy of public record, in our case, a copy of a permit
application and/or a ba: code page.

We saw the Bar Code page on DBI’s computer. DBI has PaperFlow and |
PaperVision software that can sean, print and export documents.

$6.50 for a copy is 650% higher than 10 cents per page. 10 cents is the
~ allowable fee to be charged the public for a page of document.

Sunshine Ordinance/law requires them to post to the public an itemized cost
analysis to establish the cost of $6. 50 per page which is 650% higher than 10
cents per copy.

$6.50/ per page is an outrageous fes to charge the pubtlic.

After our repeated requests, they have refused to provide us an iterized cost
analysis to establish their cost of $6.50 per page.

They are in violation of Sunshine Ordinance Séetion 67.28.
Attachments:

‘Sunshine Ordinance Complaint Form

10 pages of supporting documents




- Complaint and documents, D -i“s:hérges 36.50 for & page.pdf
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_ Sunshme Ordinance Task Foroe: Complair rm

| SUNSHINE ORDINANCE COMPLAINT

Complaint against which Department or _ . o

Cammission DePT 0r Buepme JNSPECT 0w |
-Name of individual contected at Department or‘M!{? ALa JelraTe ' Sind

Commission MR, W iLLiapM Strawd ¥
Alleged Violation Public récords access
Public meeting Date of meeting
Sunshine Ordinance '

Section 7. 2B |
{If known, please cite spedfic provision being violated)

Pleast describe alleged Violation, Use additional paper i¥needed. Plegse attach any
relevant documentation supporting your complaint.

Do you wish a public hearing before the Sunshing Ordinanca Task

Foroe?. yes; no;

{Optional) ,
Your name -Address : ‘

. . , Date 372709
Telephone If anonymous, pleass let us know how to
contact you, E~MAIL §  TENANTS 74942 & YAHs0 . CopM
Thank you., ‘ : '

Notice: Personal Information that you provide is subject to disclosure under the
California Public Records Act and the Sunshine Ordinance, except when confidentiality
is speﬂiﬁcaiiy requested. Complainants can be anonymous as long asthe complainant
providés a reliable means of contact with the SOTF (Phorie Number; Eax Number, or

. Emall-address).

Ariccen  Vroparion

- Mr. Willidm Strawn and Mr. Allan Whiteside at DBI demand the public to pay $6.50 for a copy of

peblic mq:i in our ease, a copy of a-permif application and/or a bar code page.
We saw the Bar Code page on DBIs computer. DBI has PaperFlow and PaperVision sofiware

* that can scan, print and export déciuments,

$6.50 for 2 copy is 650% Higher than 10 cents per page. 10 cents is the at{owable fee 1o be chatged the
public for a page of document. '
Sunshine Ordinance/law tequires them 1o post 1o the public an itemized cost analysis to establish the

$6.50/ per page is an ontrageous fes to charge the public.

eost 0£.$6.50 per page which is 650% higher than 10 cenis per copy.

Adfter ovir repeated Tequests, they have refused to provids ns.an ‘.itelizized cost analysis to establish their

cost of $6.50 perpage.

. Theyare in violation of Sgnéhiﬂé Ordinance Section $7.28.

" Attachments: -

Sunshine Ordinasnee Complaint Form
10 pages of supperiing docoments

htpd/ w sfoov.orgfsite/smstine: page.asp?id=63iD
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. plus BRmily  obomfyin/ShowLotieroor=rbad Mgt .

: AL o Print - Close VWindow
Subjert: Re: 767 Moh Point Strest, P2 200810305471 };:

Yo tehaﬁts%%p@&ehﬂé;mm ]
Fromi (“AlanE. W?ﬁtesidé-“'<A!an.whit@idé@sfgav‘mg>“
Date:  Thu, 13 Nov 2008 11:59:21 -0800 :

Dear Tenants 769 Norih- Point,

We are unable to F¥P and/or ¢-mail any documents. I have filled out: a

Hecord Béquest form for you tu complete for the application, A - single
document iz 2 2 day twurn-arownd. There were no photographs nor plans
with ’

this permit application. You can pick up the copy on November 17 ox
ontil B - —
Pecenber Z and pay the fm.mnmm racords charge of £6.50. ]
the == ! :

DBI Public Information Counter at 1660 Mission to complate the form and
To

pick up the copv. The copy wiil be held under 757 MortH Foint.

Please go 1o

Alan

Blan Whiteside; Custodian of Records

-Customer Service Division

o

e

1of4

Department of Buildiag Taspection _ El
1650 Mission Street, Room 302

San Framcisco, €A 34103

{415} 558«8247 Office

{415} 575-687% Fax

www. sfgow, oxg/dbi

&nita 3.

Lec/DRBI /SFEOV
T _
1173372008 08:10 Alsn E.
mteside{BEIKSE‘GO‘?@S'E’GGV
Ap. - '
e o )
tenants 76Snplvaboo.com,
kimo@uwebnetie net, Layranés M,
Rornfisld/DRI/SFGOVASFGOY
Bubject

Fw: 767 North Point Street,

RPFZG0810305471. -

173060 9:52 AM
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File #2008 11045823; 2650-52 Hyde Ste¢  whool Mail hti‘p fms,zmi 107 ma - ‘1&{) cﬂnﬁmcfskﬂw?v{essaceqp&ze—zﬁ&s\é ..

1ef1

. ?%.ﬁs?i, _

' Filo #200811045823; 2650-62 Hyde Steet Tussday; March 3, 2009 4151 P

'me “Tenants ?69%!’3‘&9&3‘1‘:" <lenants759np@yahoo.coms>

: Patty -Hemem@sfgov.osy
i:x: kimo@webnetic.net, *Aen Grossman™ <grssman3S@mac, .com>, *Christian Home:”
<mrad@carsf.com>, "Ray Hartz I <wwhartzr@shogiobalnet>

suz\is;ﬁmqu REQUEST

IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST
" Dear Mz Hermrera:

“Today we viewed the fle #2008 11045823, Bar Code 47166 { consisting of '2'yagas' of plans, page

2 and 3, and one Bar Code page, pags 1) at Microfilm division at DBL. ‘While we were viewing
this file we made a sunshine request by asking Benje to provide us a copy of the bar code page.
Benje said he would have 10 ask vou and you said ne.

Before we left 1 again made a sinshine request divectly to yodu for the Bar Code page of the above,
captioned file. You-aga refused and said it was part of the file and you would not give a eopy of.
the bar code page to the public. I said if's not the part of the plans and it is only an information
sheet, ycu stifl refuseé‘

1 request again piease email this bar code page to us in PDF format, to ien&nts?ﬁ?np@ya}mo com

 Thank you.

32772009 11:43 AM




oo 10 your email mmediate DISCIDN"  sumeton tvogur. E - ’ i

Eﬁspaﬂse to your emall Immediste ﬁxsckasure Sunshine Reguest fff Mar{:?: 3, 2608
\’ Wednesday, March' 4, 2;:«59 2108 PR

Froum L’Wiﬁiam Stravm” <wilam. séawn@sfgov org>
To: tenenis7GonniEyafiog.com
Lo "SOTF «soif@sigov.crg>, patly. hermra@sfgmv O1G; w&;arr*,stfawn@sfgovﬂrg

March 4, 2008
Dear Fenarts 769 NorthPoint:

Thank you for yolr ermzi Irnmmediate Disclosure Request as sentio Paﬁy
Herrera, Superyisor of DBI's Custdmer Services Division,

As Ms. Merrers explained-io you during the discussion of your request
yesterday, the Bar Code No. 47186 you viewsd of fie No. 200811045823 is g
traciing mumber tsed by our digital scanning vendor. it s delated

riormaily prior 1o defivery of the plans you wers viewing, and i 18 not

part of the public record Enking to the plans. In this case, Ewag ®
erroneously keft on the plans.  Because {5 the vendor's bar code, not

the depariment's bar code — we do not yet have such 2 sysiem — i is hot
part of the public reeord documert, Thus, providing you with a copy of the
-above speaffic Bar Code page would not Enk to the plans you were viewing

at DB,

As you krow, you mary not obtaln copiss of thess plens until you have the
OWREr's barmission, irmgh you rray - as ynu have ﬁam gome In and View
these plans..

Ao, a5 explaned tc yolr in your previcus request for a spacial response
far 2 POF version of another permit application — which you ¢id riot

g o when we offerad 1o provide this to you oneglyou paid the minkmmn
$ﬁ 50 fea as established by ordirance — we ¢ not have e capaciy o '
easﬁy provide. this Bar Cods page o youas a PUE; and providing sucha

pubfic record I such & customized format & no% DBis astablished and
publicized procedure,

Given the above- ;nfomiaori, should you still want to request 1 copy of the
Bar Code page na PDF format, you wil Tesd 16 Fii out 4 recorts reiest
form_ arxd pay the minimu fee prior to our records’ dhision meeting your _ i .
exceptional request. | respectiully rersind you ihat we are pléased to

- provide you with sgecific pubkc records renuacted, though we contiue o
iequesz that you foliow the deparlment’s established procedures, which are
in place o enswre that all suchrequesis are managed fairdy and the same
for everyone, -

Thark you, again, for your interest in the Dapartment of Building
inspaciion. ,

SR7P069 11 L
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shivkis

F——

Re Motz fee for a ber code péve Yar 1}

fail htip:ffm.mcl?%'}?.izﬁ? )

hoo.comrac/shewMessage TpSize=234sMi..

gﬁﬁ? MAIL

Re: Minfmum fee for 2 bar code page

Eroin: "Tepants FeINothPont™ <tenantﬁ?ssﬁp@ya§‘mo Jom>
Toi {Wﬂ?ﬁ%hawn <wilam.shewn@sigor e

Tharscay, March 5, 2005 7:26 Ab
€ ldmo@webnetic.net, "Aep Grossman® <grossmaniseé@mac.coms, "hristlan Hokner"
ﬁ’rra@x:srs? o>, ’Ray' Herkz I «rwharzir@sheglobal.nel>

Dear Mr. Strawn:

Please inform us what is the minizem fee that you charge for this Bar Code page?
Thanlk you.

3/2T/2009 11240 AW




TR

Re: Mininumn e for abar ¢ods paga- Y+ ol Mai) - hitpiffus.mod 167 ~ahoo commelshowMbssageTeSizm=25 M.,

Re: fmaa;mum fes for a bar code page Thurstiay, March 5, 2009 12:13 PM
‘Eromy: Tenanis FhSNarthPaint™ <tenan!:s?6§np@yah® o> ’

To: “Willam Strawn” <wiam.sirew @sfgov.org>, *Alan E. Witteside® "
<Aln.Whieside@sfodv.arg> . -

Cex “Alen Grossman” <grossman3S6@nac.coms>, Kime@webneticnet, "Christan Ho’mer”
muag@::srsftcoma "Ray Hartz 3 <rwharzjr@shogiobal.nets, ’SD‘E?—"‘
<soti@sigov.org>, patty herrera@sfgov.org, wamstawn@stgov.org

Dear Mr. Strawn:

'r%iank you for response. Is 1t correct that it will cost us $5 50 for DB] io reprodnce a copy of i’ms
bar-code page?
Please inform us where we can sse e the braiak dowm of this cost of $6.30 fe‘f apage of document?

“ Thank yoir

tof2 : . , _ : ' 3272009 [1:21 AM
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Re: Minwanfos f&r a bar code page -:}:.- oival ip/fus et 107007 ~ahoo.commc/showMessage tpSize=2 S&sMi. .

ém%mum fos fora bar code ;}ag’) : Monday, March 9,-2009 8:21 AM
© Froms "Tenants 7691’40!1?&?1}51!" <tznants 759 npdhrahoo.com> '
For "Wilam Strawh™ <wiiam strawn@sigov.org>, *Alan £, Whiteside™ - :j ®
< Alari.Whiteside@sigov.0rg> i
Coz “Allen Grossman” <grossman3Ss@mac.coms>, kino@webnetic.net, "Christian
Helmer® <mali@cstst.coms, *Ray Hariz " <reharizir@sbdglobal.nets, *SOTF*
<sati@sfoov.org>, pattyherrera@sigov.org

Sunshine Reguest o
Immediate Disclosure Reguest .

Re: SOTF e‘asg-#ﬂ&@iﬂ}

Thark you for response. Is it correct that it will cost us $6.50 for DBI 1o reproduce & copy
of this bar code page?

Please inform us wheTe we ¢an se¢ ihe break down of s cost of $6.50fora page of
docnment? o

e

Thanlk you.

1of1 _ : : o : 37720609 11:20 AM
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Re: Mistrom fee for a bat ceéc page - Yar Ml httprf/us me] 107:roai’ *109:c_am!m;‘:s_howivics;sage?j}852€=ﬁ&s?éi...

1of2

Re: Minfmum fee Tor a bar code pags Monday, March 9, 2009 10:53 AM
From: "Tenoms 759NarthPoit® <tznants789np@yshoo.com>
Yo *Willsm Straww <willamtstrawn@sigov. org>

o “dlan B Whitesige™ ~<Alan, mmﬁe@sfgov org>, "Allen Grossisn®
<grossman33s@maccom, kimo@webnetic.net, "Christian Holmer
<mal@dsrsi.com>, patty.herrera@sfgov.org, 'Ray Hartz I
<roilarizir@sbeglobalret>, *SOTEY <5olf@sigoy.omg>

Sunshine Request
Tmmediate Disclosure Reguest

"Drear Mr, Stzawn;

Thank you for responding buit No, we did not:misplace your March 5, 2009 email which did

not state clearly that this Bar Code page costs $6.50 for a copy. This Bar Code page is part

of the file snd not pari of the plans and came with the plans. So just to press the print

button on the comparter to print 2 copy, you now demand to,charge 1s $6.50, is that correct?
1 A

This mornings cur Immediate Disclosure Request, Sunshine Request asks for different
information. We ask you for 2 break down on how you came up with $6.50 charge for 4 bar
code page? Thete &5 o special handhng of protess, How can you ¢lassity this document asa
microfit reproduction when ihis file is stored in your compirter?

This Bar Cods and two pagss of plans were scanhed into PaperFlow and are computer
images, they are not retrieved fom microflm.

Please respend,

Thark you,

| 3/2HI009 1121 AM
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Re: Yﬁﬂf}dﬁi{l‘{&?(}ﬁ:.’fa}éﬂﬁ Mail : h’*p:#'fu&mdiﬂ?in:a%" 'mo_.confﬁm)ého%ﬁessaga?pﬁwﬁ&s%ﬂi....

Re: Your Matrix Report : ' Monday, March 23, 2008 8:21 AM,
From: - "tenanis 760 np@yahoo.com” <zan;an¥s?$9 n;}@ya?mo mm>
Ton wiliani straw psfody. crg “_e_"

G “SOTE <sotf@sfoov.oms, "Kristin Chu® <krsm@chuxom> +
rahertzirfshegiobatnet, scaui32i@eclcom, *James Chaffes
<nn@savenriirares. come, "REhard Kree” <k040B@enrthini nat>, "Doug
Connstock™ <dowgeomsPanl.com>, “Alien Sossman”
<grossman3 se@mac.com>, amwashirn@omeastaet, *Erica Craven”
=pk@romw,.coms>, doykgenle@gmalcon, "Clrktin Hotmer® -
<rraliddcarst.coms-, "Peler Warfield” <ibraryuseisZii4@yahon.com>, "los
Lynn® <joelynnl 14@hotmatcoms>, "Oliver Luby™ <olverear@yahoo.Com>

SUNSHENE REQUEST
IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST

Dear M. Strawm:

SOTF member Ms: Sue Cauthen made the following statements:

*There is a requirement in the sunshine ordmance that when you charge a foo In excess of -
10 cent per page you have 1o produce a éocumem that set forﬂz the acival cost that it cost
you for prodicing the dm:umem

‘T have seen your appendex AL but it simply statesthe charge, # dees got'state how they

were derived and thatisa requirement of the sunshine ordinance;”

Youled -ihe S0OTF members to believe that your Matrt Report is @n sl encompassing report which
states DBI's fermizad cost analysis 10 reproduce a page. Your Malrix Report s 42 pages long and |
and olhers tart find ihis Renized cost analysis that break down on DBI's cost(s) to produce a one
page reproduction of 2 document.

Several people have asked you for this mfmmaixcn and you keep daneing aroind this Matrix Report.
isnt it rue that DBI's emized cost analysls is not i in'the Matrix Report?

H 1 amn mistaken please name the page number inthe Matbix Report which clearly states the break
dowm zosi{s) to derive this $6.50 fof a pags of reprodustion of document. :

Thank yoil.

322089 1115 AM




¥w: Re: Your Matrix Report - Yahoo! My Tepi/fus e 107 ad’ - ~hoo.comfme/show Message?pSize=23 &5ME...

Fw: Re: Your Matrix Report : Wadnesday, March.23, 2008 2:20 PM
Froms “terpnis/8onp@yshoa.com” <tenant5?$9n$@¥ahat».mm>
T Ton wilar strawn@sfgevidrg

Co: "BOTT <sotffsigov.orgs, “Kristh Chu® <krstm@chu COMm>,
rehartzr@sbeglohal.ret, scaul32 I@ackcom, lames Chaffee
<nfa@savmaﬁfbmres.ccm3 *Richiand Knee" <rak(408@earthlink. set>, "Doug
Comistack? <éuugccms‘aaai com>, "Allen Grossman®
<grossIan3Se@mac.coms>, amwashiwrw@comcasi ret, "Erca Craven?
<gk@llaw,coms>, dovieqenie@gmal.com, croharts@sfexaminer. com, *Chrstan
Holear® «mas@osisfocoms, "Paber Wafﬁeki" <hbearyisers2004 @yahoo apm>,
"loe Iyhn” <joelynml 148hotmaikcom>, "O%sar Luby™ <oiverear@yahwo.com>

SECOND REQUEST <

< On Mion, 3723109, tenants769np@yahoo.com <tenantsT Eanp@yahoo, com> wiote:

From: tefants768np@yahos,com ﬁerﬁnt’s?sgnp@yamo CoiT>

Bubjest; R Your Matrix Report

Tor wilfar strawn@sigov. org

Tt "SOTF <aoti@sigov.org>, *Kristin G %Ehn@chu_mm‘-s rwrarizir@shogiobal. net,
seaut321@aol.com, “James Chatfee” <info@saveouribraries.come, “Richard Knee®
<rakl408@earilink. net>, *Doug Comaiock” <dﬂugmms@acl comz>, "Allen Grossman”
<urossman3st@meas.conr, amwashburng@eoncast net, "Erica Craven” <glc@irckaw.coms>,
doylegenie@amail.com, "Chiistian Holmer" <ma{l@csrsf corme, "Peter Warfield”
<livraryusers2004@yahdo.com>, "Joe Lynn" <joslynnt T4@hotmedl.con>, "Oliver Luby"

: <oliverlzar@yahoo.cony

= - Date: Monday, March 23, 2009, 8 21 AM

- SUNSHINE REQUEST
- { IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST

Dear Mr. Stravwm:

S{}'IF metnber Ms, Sue Cauthen made the following statemenis:

| *There is 2 reqidrement in the sunshine ordinance that when you charge a fee'in

_ excess of 10 cent per page yotrbave to produce 2 docurment that set forth the
actual cost that it cost you for producing the doctment.

: I have seen your appendex AL but it simply states the charge, i does not giate how
“they weré derived and that s 4 requirement of the $imshine ordinance.”

Youled the BOTF members to be%]eve that your Matrix Report is an all encompassing report
which states DBI's item:zeﬂ cost analysis to reprodice 2 page. Your Mairix Report is 42
pages long and |-and others cant find this temized cost analysis that break down on DBl's
cost{s) to produce a one page reprodugction.of a document.

Several people have asied you for this information-and your keep dancing arourd this %ﬂatnx

Report,

1of2 : ‘ ' : 327720091132 AM
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Frr Re: Your Matrfk Repest~ Yahoo! W o b—ﬁ;}:ffus_;mc}_lﬂ?;ﬂ‘ vahso cmmnﬂishow}dnssﬂt,%'?p&ze—ﬁ&sv

1 lsnl i rue that DRY's Remized cost analysis is not in the Matrix Repori?
1f1 am mistaken please name the page manber in the Malrix Raport which dlearly states the

break dewn cost{s} to derive this $6.50 for = page of reproduction of document.

ifﬂ;as information does not exist please let us know.

| Frank you.

IRT0511:34 AW

20f2
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William Sirawn/DBI/SFGOV To SOTF/SCTFISFGOV@SFGOV, Jeremy
03/31/2009 03:55 PM Hallisey/DBI/SFGOV@SFGOV, Patty
Herrera/DBISFGOV@SFGOV
cC  Alan E. Whiteside/DBI/SFGOV@SFGQOV,
SOTF/SOTFISFGOV@SFGOVY, Vivian
Day/DBI/SFGOV@SFGOV, william.strawn@sfgov.org
bce

Subject Re: Sunshine Complaint Received: #09018_Anonymous
Tenanis v Building Inspection

March 31, 2009

Via Email

Dear Members of the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force:

Thank you for your email notification on March 27, 2009 of Complaint No. 09018, filed by
Anonymous Tenants 769NorthPoint. The Department of Building Inspection contests
jurisdiction of this complaint on the grounds that this is precisely the same complaint dismissed
by the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force on January 27, 2009, when the Task Force voted and
fourd * No violation.”

On that basis, we respectful[y request that the Task Force dismiss Complaint No. 09018 smce it
snmp]y repeats a previous allegation thai the Task Force has already acted upon.

Please see the attached response, which explains the Department’s position and request.
Thank you for your interest in the Department of Building Inspection.

Sincerely,

William Strawn
Communications Manager

DB}DlsmlssalLttrH dMarch31 09.doc

William Strawn

Communications Manager
Department of Building Inspection
San Francisco, CA 94103
william.strawn@sfgov.org

Tel. 415/558-6250 (O)
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if San Francisco . Gavin Newsom, Mayor
21 ilding Inspection Vivian L. Day, C.B.O., Director

March 31, 2009

SOTF@quoV.orq

Dear Members of the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force:

Thank you for your email notification on March 27, 2009 of Complaint No. 09018, filed by Anonymous Tenanis
769NorthPoint. The Department of Building Inspection contests jurisdiction of this complaint on the grounds
that this is precisely the same complaint dismissed by the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force on January 27,
2009, when the Task Force voted and found “No violation.”

On that basis, we respectfully request that the Task Force dismiss Complaint No. 09018 since it simply repeats
a previous allegation that the Task Force has already acted upon.

As we explained to the Task Force at its January 27" meeting, DBI's fees were modified in July 2008 following
an in-depth analysis by Matrix Consulting that showed clearly the Department was failing to recover its costs of
operations through a fee structure that had not been modified since the Department's establishment in 1995.
The Mayor's Office, and the Board of Supervisors, voted unanimously to approve DBI's new fee ordinance in
late July 2008, and the new fees — including minimal Administrative fees for the reproduction of computer-
generated documents — tock effect on September 2, 2008. The Task Force members discussed these fee
implications during its discussion on January 27" and found “no violation” of the Sunshine Ordinance.

As DBI's Director has explained, the Matrix Fee report clearly states that administrative costs are set at 104
dollars an hour for services not covered in the fee schedule. In determining the minimum $6.50 cost, we
increased the minimum fee that had been previously determined and implemented over many vears for extra
service not covered by a simple photocopy. Similar fees are charged by both Oakland and San Jose — and, in
fact, DBI's fee is lower than these other Bay Area cities.

As explained multiple times to this complainant, we do not retain paper files that can be photocopied; we
digitize all files as a matter of our records’ retention policy and to obey Board of Supervisor instructions to
preserve the environment where possible. The fact that we only have the document originally requested as a
computer-generated document requires the Department to charge its published minimum reproduction fee of

$6.50.

In addition, per the complainanis’ requests and as documented in the attachments you sent with this March 27,
2009 notification, we provided them with a copy of the Matrix Fee Report, which has been on the DBl web site
since April 2008. The complainant refuses to accept clearly established, reviewed and legisiatively approved
deparimental fees. : '

Per the advice the department has received from the City Attorney’s office, and per the Task Force’s action on
January 27, 2009, we respectfully request the dismissal of Complaint No. 09018.

Thank you for your attention and consideration of the Department’s views on this matter.
Sincerely,

William Strawn ' :
Communications Manager, William.strawn@sfgov.org

Office of the Director
1660 Mission Street — San Francisco CA 94103
Office (415) 558-6131 — FAX (415) 558-6225 - www.sfgov.org/dbi
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tenants76Snp@yahoo.com To sotf@sfgov.org, kristin@chu.com, ele@lrolaw.com,
04/0712009 02:33 PM scau1321@aol.com, rak0408_@eanhl|nk.n§t,
Please respond 1o amwashburn@comcast.net, hand67@gmail.com,
tenants 769, P nh cc dougcoms@aol.com, joelynnt 14@hotmail.com,
enants/69np@yahoo.com croberts@sfexaminer.com, kimo@webnetic.net,
grossman356@mac.com, rwhartzjr@sbcegiobal.net,

bcc

Subject Re: Case #09018_Anonymous Tenants v Building Inspecticn

Dear SOTY members:

Re: SOTYF case #09018

This complaint is regarding a new set of records.
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. tenants769np@yahoo.com To soti@sfgov.org, kristin@chu.com, elc@irolaw.com,
04/07/2009 04:49 PM scau1321@acl.com, rak0408@eanhilnk.nelzt,
Please reshond 1o -amwashburm@comcast.nst, hand67@gmail.com,
; 15765 p h cc  dougcoms@aol.com, joelynni14@hotmail.com,
enanis769np@yahoo.com crobers@sfexaminer.com, kimo@webnetic.net,

b grossman356@mac.com, rwhartzjr@sbcglobal.net,
cc

Subject Re: Case #08018_Anonymous Tenants v Building Inspection

Dear SOTF members:
Re: SOTF case #09018

This complaint is regarding a new set of records.
We respectfully ask you to deny Mr. William Strawn of DBI's jurlsdlctlon challenge for several

reasons.

1. Case # 09018 is a complaint against Mr. William Strawn and Mr. Whiteside at DBI for
failure to provide an itemized cost analysis as requested and in violation of Sunshine Ordinance
section 67.28 Fees for Duplication.

The prior case # 08054 was a complaint against DBI for failure to provide a document in PD¥
format and the cost issue was not in the prior case. We have requested for a rehearing for this
prior case #08054.

1t is crystal clear that these two cases have no similarities whatsoever.

2. Regarding to the prior case #08054, the respondent Mr. Strawn states: “the

Members voted and found No Violation”. It is incorrect. The members voted on Sec. 67.21-1 -'b,
1,2 and 3. The vote resulted:in 5 to 3 in our favor and due to the current quorum requirement, the
complaint just dies. '

Mr. Strawn should not interpret the vote 5 to 3 as “No Violation”.

3. Our new complaint SOTF Case # 09018 is against the respondents in violation of Sec.. '
67.28 Fees for Duplication. These two cases have no similarity whatsoever.

4. The respondent Mr. Strawn has repeatedly given the members incorrect information to
mislead the members in order to gain the members’ support.

5.  The respondent Mr. Strawn continuously disregards the Sunshine Ordinance and repeatedly
refuses to comply with the Sunshjﬂe Ordinance section 67.28.

6.  The respondent Mr Strawn has been falsely claiming that an itemized cost analysis for DBI
charging the public $6.50 per page can be found in the 42 pages Matriix report. We could not
find anything in the Matrix report to support DBT’s $6.50/per page charge. We requested
repeatedly and Mr. Strawn has refused to name the page in the Matrix report to support this
$6.50/page outrageous charge.




$6.50/per page is 650% higher than the normal 10 cents per page charge permits by law.

7. The respondent Mr. Strawn uses the Board of Supervisors (BOS) and the City Attorney to
intimidate and influence the members to gain the members’ support.

However the Sunshine Ordinance Laws supersedes the BOS, the City Attorney and

the local city laws. Mr. Strawn has continuously solicited the help, support and advice from the
city attorney’s office. This is an unfair advantage over the public and he is in violation of the
Sunshine Ordinance Laws. (See Sec. 67.36 and 67.21)

Sec. 67.36. Sunshine Ordinance Supersedes Other Local Laws:

The provisions of this Sunshine Ordinance supersede other local laws. Whenever a conflict in
local law is identified, the requirement which would result in greater or more expedited public
access to public information shall apply. (Added by Proposition G, 11/2/99)

Sec. 67.21. Process For Gaining Access To Public Records; Administrative Appeals:

(1) The San Francisco City Attorney’s office shall act to protect and secure the rights of the
people of San Francisco to access public information and public meetings and shall not act as
legal counsel for any city employee or any person having custody of any public record for
purposes of denying access to the public. The City Attorney may publish legal opinions in
response to a request from any person as to whether a record or information is public. All
communications with the City Attorney’s Office with regard to this ordinance, mciudmg
petitions, requests for opinion, and opinions shall be public records.

Mr. StraWﬂ and Mr. Whiteside of DBI violated Sunshine Ordinance Section 67.28 by
continuously refusing to provide the public with the itemized cost analysis for reproduce a single

page when the cost is more than ten cent, in this case, the cost is 650% more.

The document requested is SOTF jurisdiction; the respondents should not waist more of the
members' time.

This is the second time the same respondents challenge jurisdiction when they refused to produce
public records. They did not even appear at the first jurisdiction hearing.

Thank you.

Below is SOTF Sec. 67.28 Fees for Duplication:

{(a) No fee shall be charged for making public records available for review.

(b) For documents routinely produced in multiple copies for distribution, e.g. meeting agendas
and related materials, unless a special fee has been established pursuant to subdivision (d) of this
section, a fee not to exceed one cent per page may be charged, plus any postage costs.

(c)-For documents assembled and copied to the order of the requester, unless a special fee has
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been established pursuant to subdivision (d) of this section, a fee not to exceed 10 cents per page
may be charged, plus any postage.

(d) A department may establish and charge a higher fee than the one cent presumptive fee in
subdivision (b) and the 10 cent presumptive fee in subdivision (c) if it prepares and posts an
itemized cost analysis establishing that its cost per page impression exceeds 10 cents or one cent,
as the case may be. The cost per page impression shall include the following costs: one sheet of
paper; one duplication cycle of the copying machine in terms of toner and other specifically
identified operation or maintenance factors, excluding electrical power. Any such cost analysis
shall identify the manufacturer, model, vendor and maintenance contractor, if any, of the copying
machine or machines referred to.

(e) Video copies of video recorded meetings shall be provided to the public upon request for
$10.00 or less per meeting. (Added by Ord. 265-93, App. 8/18/93; amended by Proposition G,
11/2/99}




tenants769np@yahoo.com To  william.strawn@sfgov.org

_04/06/2009 09:41 PM : cc soif@sfgov.org, @chu com, elc@lrolaw.com,
Please respond to e @eaﬂh!ink net
tenants769np@yahoo.com ha s T net, BEEEE & mail.com,
e e

Subject Re: Your Matrix Report and statement to member Sue

Cauthen
SUNSHINE REQUEST
IMMEDIATE DISCLOSURE REQUEST
FOURTH REQUEST

Dear Mr. Strawn:

Thank you for your e-mail. We have asked you repeatedly to provide us with the exact page in
your Matrix Report where we should be able to find an itemized cost analysis which supports the
itemized cost of $6.50 to reproduce one page document according to you. As of today you still
refuse to comply.

You are well aware at the January 27, 2009 hearing member Sue Cauthen stated: "I have seen
your appendex A1L but it simply states the charges it does not state how they were derived and
that is a requirement of the Sunshine Ordinance”.

Your answer to member Sue Cauthen and the other members in respect to how the charges were
derived was: "It's called the Matrix Report, I don't know it by memory, I'd be happy to take
a look and send you the relevant section",

We ask you again for the fourth time, please produce to us the relevant section or page in the
Matrix Report that addresses how the charge of $6.50/page is denved according to your
statement to the members and the public.

If you can not produce the relevant section or page from the Matrix Report which should address
member Sue Cauthen's comment, please be honest and tell the truth.

In your today's email you stated:" Your editorial comments about this cost analysis is your own
opinion”. Mr. Strawn, please do not use your official position to make false accusation against

the members of the public. This itemized cost analysis comes directly from the members and the

Sunshine Ordinance, it definitely is not our opinion.

1t has been several months and today’ for the first time you mentioned San Francisco Buﬂding

Code "Section 101A.11.1 through 101A.11.13, which also specifies the Department's established -

fees" according to you.

We request that you e-mail us 1) the relevant section or page of the Matrix Report;
2) San Francisco Building Code "Section 101A.11.1
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through 101A.11.13",

* Thank you.

--- On Mon, 4/6/09, William Strawn <j><william.strawn@sfgov.org> wrote:

From: William Strawn &lt;william.strawn@sfgov.org>

Subject: Re: Fw: Re: Your Matrix Report

To: tenants769np@yahoo.com _

Cc: Alan. Whiteside@sfgov.org, {(@comcast.net, croberts@sfexaminer.com, "Doug
Comstock” <dougcoms@aol.com>, FREEE Al (@) gmail.com, "Erica Craven"
<glc@lrolaw.com>, "Allen Grossman" <grossman356@mac.com>, "James Chaffee”
<infol@saveourlibraries.com>, "Joe Lynn" <joelynnl 14@hotmail.com>, "Kristin Chu"
@chu.com>, "Peter Warfield" <libraryusers2004@yahoo.com>, "Christian Holmer"
<mail@csrsf.com>, "Richard Knee" < @earthlink.net>, rwhartzjr@sbcglobal.net,
scaul321@aol.com, "SOTF" <sotf@sfgov.org>, "Judy Boyajian" <Judy.Boyajian@sfgov.org>,
"Vivian Day" <Vivian.Day@sfgov.org>, patty herrera@sfgov.org, william.strawn@sfgov.org
Date: Monday, April 6, 2009, 11:59 AM

April 6, 2009
Tenants 769 NorthPoint:

Thank you for your recent emails regarding DBI's unanimously approved,
passed and signed Fee Legislation and the Matrix Report supporting this
fegislation. ' '

DBI responded long ago to you and provided you with the Matrix Report,
which certainly contains the specific analysis you have requested. Your
editorial comments about this cost analysis is your own opinion, but the
Matrix Report contains the information you requested and we provided. This
matter also was reviewed and discussed by the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force
at its January 27, 2009 meeting, when it voted and found "no violation”

based upon your carlier allegations to the contrary.

Vou also might want to look at the San Francisco Building Code, which as
you know you may view here at our office, and specifically at Section
101A.11.1 through 101A.11.13, which also specifies the Department's
established fees. :

Thank you for your interest in the Department of Building Inspection.

Sincerely,




William Strawn

William Strawn

Communications Manager
Department of Building Inspection
San Francisco, CA 94103
william.stravn@sfgov.org

Tel. 415/558-6250 (O)
Blackberry: 415/850-9816
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William Strawn/DBI/SFGOV To tenants769np@yahoo.com

04/06/2009 11:59 AM cc Alan.Whiteside@sfgov.org, BB @comcast.net,
croberts@sfexaminer.com, Doug Camstock
<dougcoms@aot.com>, B {@gmail.com, Erica

" bee i
Subject ‘Re: Fw: Re: Your Matrix Repor‘l
April 6, 2009
Tenants 769 NorthPoint:

Thank you for your recent emails regarding DBl's unanimously‘approved, passed and signed Fee
Legislation and the Matrix Report supporting this legislation.

DBI responded long ago to you and provided you with the Matrix Report, which certainly contains the
specific analysis you have requested. Your editorial comments about this cost analysis is your own
opinion, but the Matrix Report contains the information you requesied and we provided. This matter also
was reviewed and discussed by the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force at its January 27, 2009 meeting,
when it voted and found "no violation” based upon your earfier allegations to the contrary.

You also might want to look at the San Francisco Building Code, which as you know you may view here at
our office, and specifically at Section 101A.11.1 through 101A.11.13, which also specifies the
Department's established fees.

Thank you for your interest in the Department of Building Inspection.

Sincerely,

William Strawn

William Strawn

Communications Manager
Department of Building Inspection
San Francisco, CA 94103
william.strawn@sfgov.org

Tel. 415/558-6250 (O)
Blackberry: 415/850-9816




